SPE4A1-17-G-0008

Clause Number
52.245-1
252.217-7027
52.216-24
252.219-7004
52.245-1
252.203-7000

52.209-6

52.211-8

252.225-7001
252.225-7002
252.225-7021
252.225-7027
252.225-7028

252.232-7003

252.243-7002
52.247-55

252.247-7028

252.209-7992

52.247-9035
52.225-18

52.225-25

52.212-4
52.233-1
52.202-1

52.212-5

52.222-50
52.222-50
52.233-3
52.233-4
52.203-6
52.203-6
52.203-13
52.204-10
52.209-9
52.209-10
52.219-8
52.219-9
52.219-28
52.222-3
52.222-19
52.222-21
52.222-26
52.222-35

Clause Date

(SEP 2011)
(AUG 2013)

(JUN 1997)
(NOV 2014)
(JUN 2012)
(OCT 2013)
(APR 2003)
(APR 2003)

(JUN 2012)

(DEC 2012)
(JUN 2003)

(JUN 2012)

(DEC 2014)

(NOV 2011)
(SEP 2006)

(DEC 2012)
(DEC 2014)

(MAR 2015)

(Feb 2009)
(AUG 2007
(AUG 1996)
(OCT 2004)
(SEP 2006)
(OCT 1995)
(APR 2010)
(JUL 2013)
(JUL 2013)
(MAY 2012)
(JUL 2013)
(JUL 2013)
(JUL 2013)
(JUN 2003)
(DEC 2013)
(FEB 1999)
(MAR 2007)
(SEP 2010)

Clause Title

Government Property (Deviation)

Contract Definization

Limitation of Government Liability

Small Business Subcontracting Plan (Test Program).

Government Property

REQUIREMENTS RELATING TO COMPENSATION OF FORMER DOD OFFICIALS

PROTECTING THE GOVERNMENT'S INTEREST WHEN SUBCONTRACTING WITH
CONTRACTORS DEBARRED, SUSPENDED, OR PROPOSED FOR SUSPENSION

TIME OF DELIVERY

BUY AMERICAN ACT AND BALANCE OF PAYMENTS PROGRAM
QUALIFYING COUNTRY SOURCES AS SUBCONTRACTORS

TRADE AGREEMENTS

RESTRICTION ON CONTINGENT FEES FOR FOREIGN MILITARY SALES
EXCLUSIONARY POLICIES AND PRACTICES OF FOREIGN GOVERNMENTS

ELECTRONIC SUBMISSION OF PAYMENT REQUESTS AND RECEIVING REPORTS

REQUESTS FOR EQUITABLE ADJUSTMENTS

F.O.B. POINT FOR DELIVERY OF GOVERNMENT FURNISHED PROPERTY
APPLICATION FOR U.S. GOVERNMENT SHIPPING
DOCUMENTATION/INSTRUCTIONS

PROHIBITION AGAINST USING FISCAL YEAR 2015 FUNDS TO CONTRACT WITH
CORPORATIONS THAT HAVE AN UNPAID DELINQUENT TAX LIABILITY OR A
FELONY CONVICTION UNDER FEDERAL LAW

SHIPPING INSTRUCTIONS (DOMESTIC)

PLACE OF MANUFACTURE

PROHIBITION ON CONTRACTING WITH ENTITIES ENGAGING IN SANCTIONED
ACTIVITIES RELATING TO IRAN - REPRESENTATION AND CERTIFICATION
CONTRACT TERMS AND CONDITIONS - COMMERCIAL ITEMS

Disputes

Definitions

CONTRACT TERMS AND CONDITIONS REQUIRED TO IMPLEMENT STATUTES OR
EXECUTIVE ORDERS - COMMERCIAL ITEMS

Combating Trafficking in Persons

Combating Trafficking in Persons Alternale |

Protest After Award

Applicable Law for Breach of Contract Claim

Restrictions on Subcontractor Sales to the Government

Restrictions on Subcontractor Sales to the Government Alternate |

Contractor Code of Business Ethics and Conduct

Reporting Executive Compensation and First - Tier Subcontract Awards

Updates of Publicly Available Information Regarding Responsibility Matters

Prohibition on Contracting with Inverted Domestic Corporations

Utilization of Small Business Concerns

Small Business Subcontracting Plan

Post Award Small Business Program Representation

Convict Labor

Child Labor - Cooperation with Authorities and Remedies

Prohibition of Segregated Facilities

Equal Opportunity

Equal Opportunity for Veterans



52.222-36
52.222-37
52.222-40
52.223-18
52.225-1

52.225-3

52.225-13
52.232-33
52.232-34
52.203-13
52.219-8

52.222-26
52.222-35
52.222-36
52.222-40
52.222-41
52.222-50

52.222-51

52.222-53

52.222-54
52.226-6
52.247-64
252.203-7003
252.205-7000
252.219-7004
252.225-7000
252.225-7016

252.225-7040

252.203-7002
52.204-2
52.204-4
52.204-10
52.204-13
252.204-7000
252.204-7004
252.204-7005

252.204-7012

252.209-7004

52.211-15
52.211-16
52.211-17
252.211-7003
52.211-9024
252.211-7005

52.211-9006

52.211-9007
252.209-7010

(OCT 2010)
(SEP 2010)
(DEC 2010)
(AUG 2011)
(FEB 2009)
(NOV 2012)
(JUN 2008)
(JUL 2013)

(JUL 2013)

(APR 2010)
(DEC 2010)
(MAR 2007)
(SEP 2010)
(OCT 2010)
(DEC 2010)
(NOV 2007)
(FEB 2009)

(NOV 2007)

(FEB 2009)

(AUG 2013)
(MAR 2009)
(FEB 2006)
(DEC 2012)
(DEC 1991)
(JAN 2011)
(JAN 2014)
(JUN 2011)

(FEB 2013)

(SEP 2013)
(AUG 1996)
(MAY 2011)
(JUL 2013)
(JUL 2013)
(AUG 2013)
(FEB 2014)
(NOV 2001)

(DEC 2015)

(DEC 2014)

(APR 2008)
(APR 1984)
(SEP 1989)
(MAR 2016)
(MAY 2013)
(NOV 2005)

(JUL 2002)

(AUG 2011)

Affirmative Action for Workers with Disabilities

Employment Reports on Veterans

Notification of Employee Rights Under the National Labor Relations Act
Encouraging Contractor Policy to Ban Text Messaging While Driving
Buy American Act - Supplies

Buy American Act - Free Trade Agreements - Israeli Trade Act
Restrictions on Certain Foreign Purchases

Payment by Electronic Funds Transfer - System for Award Management
Payment by Electronic Funds Transfer-Other than System for Award Management
Contractor Code of Business Ethics and Conduct

Utilization of Small Business Concerns

Equal Opportunity

Equal Opportunity for Veterans

Affirmative Action for Workers with Disabilities

Notification of Employee Rights Under the National Labor Relations Act
Service Contract Act of 965

Combating Trafficking in Persons

Exemption from Application of the Service Contract Act to Contracts for Maintenance, Calibration, or
Repair of Certain Equipment-Requirements

Exemption from Application of the Service Contract Act to Contracts for Certain Services -
Requirements

Employment Eligibility Verification

Promoting Excess Food Donation to Nonprofit Organizations

Preference for Privately Owned U.S.-Flag Commercial Vessels

AGENCY OFFICE OF THE INSPECTOR GENERAL

PROVISION OF INFORMATION TO COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT HOLDERS
SMALL BUSINESS SUBCONTRACTING PLAN (TEST PROGRAM))

BUY AMERICAN - BALANCE OF PAYMENTS PROGRAM CERTIFICATE
RESTRICTION ON ACQUISITION OF BALL AND ROLLER BEARINGS

CONTRACTOR PERSONNEL SUPPORTING U.S. ARMED FORCED DEPLOYED OUTSIDE THE
u.s.

REQUIREMENT TO INFORM EMPLOYEES OF WHISTLEBLOWER RIGHTS

SECURITY REQUIREMENTS

PRINTED OR COPIED DOUBLE-SIDED ON POSTCONSUMER FIBER CONTENT PAPER
REPORTING EXECUTIVE COMPENSATION AND FIRST-TIER SUBCONTRACT AWARDS
SYSTEM FOR AWARD MANAGEMENT MAINTENANCE

DISCLOSURE OF INFORMATION

ALTERNATE A, SYSTEM FOR AWARD MANAGEMENT

ORAL ATTESTATION OF SECURITY RESPONSIBILITIES

SAFEGUARDING COVERED DEFENSE INFORMATION AND CYBER INFORMATION AND CYBER
INCIDENT REPORTING

SUBCONTRACTING WITH FIRMS THAT ARE OWNED OR CONTROLLED BY THE
GOVERNMENT OF A TERRORIST COUNTRY

DEFENSE PRIORITY AND ALLOCATION REQUIREMENTS

VARIATION IN QUANTITY

DELIVERY OF EXCESS QUANTITIES

ITEM UNIQUE IDENTIFICATION AND VALUATION

SHELF-LIFE ITEMS MANUFACTURING RESTRICTIONS

SUBSTITUTIONS FOR MILITARY OR FEDERAL SPECIFICATIONS AND STANDARDS
CHANGES IN CONTRACTOR STATUS, ITEM ACQUIRED, AND/OR MANUFACTURING
PROCESS/FACILITY - CRITICAL SAFETY ITEMS

WITHHOLDING OF MATERIEL REVIEW BOARD (MRB) AUTHORITY - CRITICAL SAFETY ITEMS

CRITICAL SAFETY ITEMS



52.211-9020
52.211-9022
252.211-7006

52.211-9052

52.211-9053
252.219-7003
252.223-7008

252.225-7009

52.247-29
52.253-1
252.232-7010
52.242-13
52.244-5

252.244-7000

52.246-15
252.246-7003
52.246-9039
52.252-2
52.252-6
252.225-7048

52.215-9003

52.211-14
52.216-1
52.211-9005

5352.201-9101
52.216-24

(JUN 2008)
(NOV 2011)
(SEP 2011)

(NOV 2011)

(NOV 2011)
(OCT 2014)
(JUN 2013)

(OCT 2014)

(FEB 2006)
(JAN 1991)
(DEC 2006)
(JUL 1995)
(DEC 1996)

(JUN 2013)

(APR 1984)
(JUN 2013)
(NOV 2011)
(FEB 1998)
(APR 1984)
(JUN 2013)

(APR 2014)

(APR 2008)
(APR 1984)
(NOV 2011)

(APR 2010)
(1984)
(AUG 1998)

TIME OF DELIVERY - ACCELERATED
SUPERSEDED PART-NUMBERED ITEMS
RADIO FREQUENCY IDENTIFICATION

NOTIFICATION TO GOVERNMENT OF AND CONTEMPLATED PRODUCTION PHASE-OUT

EXPEDITED HANDLING SHIPMENTS
SMALL BUSINESS SUBCONTRACTING PLAN (DoD CONTRACTS)
PROHIBITION OF HEXAVALENT CHROMIUM

RESTRICTION ON ACQUISITION OF CERTAIN ARTICLES CONTAINING SPECIALTY METALS

F.O.B. ORIGIN

COMPUTER GENERATED FORMS
LEVIES ON CONTRACT PAYMENTS
BANKRUPTCY

COMPETITION IN SUBCONTRACTING

SUBCONTRACTS FOR COMMERCIAL ITEMS AND COMMERCIAL COMPONENTS (DOD
CONTRACTS)

CERTIFICATE OF CONFORMANCE

NOTIFICATION OF POTENTIAL SAFETY ISSUES

REMOVAL OF GOVERNMENT IDENTIFICATION FROM NON-ACCEPTED SUPPLIES
CLAUSES INCORPORATED BY REFERENCE

AUTHORIZED DEVIATIONS IN CLAUSES

EXPORT CONTROLLED ITEMS

USE OF PAST PERFORMANCE INFORMATION RETRIEVAL SYSTEM - STATISTICAL
REPORTING (PPIRS-SR) INFORMATION IN PAST PERFORMANCE EVALUATION
NOTICE OF PRIORITY RATING FOR NATIONAL DEFENSE USE, EMERGENCY
PREPAREDNESS, AND ENERGY USE PROGRAM

TYPE OF CONTRACT

CONDITIONS FOR EVALUATION AND ACCEPTANCE OF OFFERS FOR CRITICAL SAFETY
ITEMS

OMBUDSMAN
LIMITATION OF GOVERNMENT LIABILITY
ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA



