SPE4A1-17-G-0008	
------------------	--

3FL4A1-17-G-000	00	
Clause Number	Clause Date	Clause Title
52.245-1		Government Property (Deviation)
252.217-7027		Contract Definization
52.216-24		Limitation of Government Liability
252.219-7004		Small Business Subcontracting Plan (Test Program).
52.245-1		Government Property
252.203-7000	(SEP 2011)	REQUIREMENTS RELATING TO COMPENSATION OF FORMER DOD OFFICIALS
52.209-6	(AUG 2013)	PROTECTING THE GOVERNMENT'S INTEREST WHEN SUBCONTRACTING WITH CONTRACTORS DEBARRED, SUSPENDED, OR PROPOSED FOR SUSPENSION
52.211-8	(JUN 1997)	TIME OF DELIVERY
252.225-7001	(NOV 2014)	BUY AMERICAN ACT AND BALANCE OF PAYMENTS PROGRAM
252.225-7002	(JUN 2012)	QUALIFYING COUNTRY SOURCES AS SUBCONTRACTORS
252.225-7021	(OCT 2013)	TRADE AGREEMENTS
252.225-7027	(APR 2003)	RESTRICTION ON CONTINGENT FEES FOR FOREIGN MILITARY SALES
252.225-7028	(APR 2003)	EXCLUSIONARY POLICIES AND PRACTICES OF FOREIGN GOVERNMENTS
252.232-7003	(JUN 2012)	ELECTRONIC SUBMISSION OF PAYMENT REQUESTS AND RECEIVING REPORTS
252.243-7002	(DEC 2012)	REQUESTS FOR EQUITABLE ADJUSTMENTS
52.247-55	(JUN 2003)	F.O.B. POINT FOR DELIVERY OF GOVERNMENT FURNISHED PROPERTY
252.247-7028	(JUN 2012)	APPLICATION FOR U.S. GOVERNMENT SHIPPING
252.241-1026	(JUN 2012)	DOCUMENTATION/INSTRUCTIONS
		PROHIBITION AGAINST USING FISCAL YEAR 2015 FUNDS TO CONTRACT WITH
252.209-7992	(DEC 2014)	CORPORATIONS THAT HAVE AN UNPAID DELINQUENT TAX LIABILITY OR A
E0 047 000E	(NO) / 2044)	FELONY CONVICTION UNDER FEDERAL LAW
52.247-9035	(NOV 2011)	SHIPPING INSTRUCTIONS (DOMESTIC)
52.225-18	(SEP 2006)	PLACE OF MANUFACTURE
52.225-25	(DEC 2012)	PROHIBITION ON CONTRACTING WITH ENTITIES ENGAGING IN SANCTIONED ACTIVITIES RELATING TO IRAN - REPRESENTATION AND CERTIFICATION
52.212-4	(DEC 2014)	CONTRACT TERMS AND CONDITIONS - COMMERCIAL ITEMS
52.233-1		Disputes
52.202-1		Definitions
52.212-5	(MAR 2015)	CONTRACT TERMS AND CONDITIONS REQUIRED TO IMPLEMENT STATUTES OR EXECUTIVE ORDERS - COMMERCIAL ITEMS
52.222-50	(Feb 2009)	Combating Trafficking in Persons
52.222-50	(AUG 2007	Combating Trafficking in Persons Alternale I
52.233-3	(AUG 1996)	Protest After Award
52.233-4	(OCT 2004)	Applicable Law for Breach of Contract Claim
52.203-6	(SEP 2006)	Restrictions on Subcontractor Sales to the Government
52.203-6	(OCT 1995)	Restrictions on Subcontractor Sales to the Government Alternate I
52.203-13	(APR 2010)	Contractor Code of Business Ethics and Conduct
52.204-10	(JUL 2013)	Reporting Executive Compensation and First - Tier Subcontract Awards
52.209-9	(JUL 2013)	Updates of Publicly Available Information Regarding Responsibility Matters
52.209-10	(MAY 2012)	Prohibition on Contracting with Inverted Domestic Corporations
52.219-8	(JUL 2013)	Utilization of Small Business Concerns
52.219-9	(JUL 2013)	Small Business Subcontracting Plan
52.219-28	(JUL 2013)	Post Award Small Business Program Representation
52.222-3	(JUN 2003)	Convict Labor
52.222-19	(DEC 2013)	Child Labor - Cooperation with Authorities and Remedies
52.222-21	(FEB 1999)	Prohibition of Segregated Facilities
52.222-26	(MAR 2007)	Equal Opportunity
52.222-35	(SEP 2010)	Equal Opportunity for Veterans
	•	

52.222-36	(OCT 2010)	Affirmative Action for Workers with Disabilities
52.222-37	(SEP 2010)	Employment Reports on Veterans
52.222-40	(DEC 2010)	Notification of Employee Rights Under the National Labor Relations Act
52.223-18	(AUG 2011)	Encouraging Contractor Policy to Ban Text Messaging While Driving
52.225-1	(FEB 2009)	Buy American Act - Supplies
52.225-3	(NOV 2012)	Buy American Act - Free Trade Agreements - Israeli Trade Act
52.225-13	(JUN 2008)	Restrictions on Certain Foreign Purchases
52.232-33	(JUL 2013)	Payment by Electronic Funds Transfer - System for Award Management
52.232-34	(JUL 2013)	Payment by Electronic Funds Transfer-Other than System for Award Management
52.203-13	(APR 2010)	Contractor Code of Business Ethics and Conduct
52.219-8	(DEC 2010)	Utilization of Small Business Concerns
52.222-26	(MAR 2007)	Equal Opportunity
52.222-35	(SEP 2010)	Equal Opportunity for Veterans
52.222-36	(OCT 2010)	Affirmative Action for Workers with Disabilities
52.222-40	(DEC 2010)	Notification of Employee Rights Under the National Labor Relations Act
52.222-41	(NOV 2007)	Service Contract Act of 965
52.222-50	(FEB 2009)	Combating Trafficking in Persons
52.222-51	(NOV 2007)	Exemption from Application of the Service Contract Act to Contracts for Maintenance, Calibration, or Repair of Certain Equipment-Requirements
52.222-53	(FEB 2009)	Exemption from Application of the Service Contract Act to Contracts for Certain Services - Requirements
52.222-54	(AUG 2013)	Employment Eligibility Verification
52.226-6	(MAR 2009)	Promoting Excess Food Donation to Nonprofit Organizations
52.247-64	(FEB 2006)	Preference for Privately Owned U.SFlag Commercial Vessels
252.203-7003	(DEC 2012)	AGENCY OFFICE OF THE INSPECTOR GENERAL
252.205-7000	(DEC 1991)	PROVISION OF INFORMATION TO COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT HOLDERS
252.219-7004	(JAN 2011)	SMALL BUSINESS SUBCONTRACTING PLAN (TEST PROGRAM))
252.225-7000	(JAN 2014)	BUY AMERICAN - BALANCE OF PAYMENTS PROGRAM CERTIFICATE
252.225-7016	(JUN 2011)	RESTRICTION ON ACQUISITION OF BALL AND ROLLER BEARINGS
252.225-7040	(FEB 2013)	CONTRACTOR PERSONNEL SUPPORTING U.S. ARMED FORCED DEPLOYED OUTSIDE THE U.S.
252.203-7002	(SEP 2013)	REQUIREMENT TO INFORM EMPLOYEES OF WHISTLEBLOWER RIGHTS
52.204-2	(AUG 1996)	SECURITY REQUIREMENTS
52.204-4	(MAY 2011)	PRINTED OR COPIED DOUBLE-SIDED ON POSTCONSUMER FIBER CONTENT PAPER
52.204-10	(JUL 2013)	REPORTING EXECUTIVE COMPENSATION AND FIRST-TIER SUBCONTRACT AWARDS
52.204-13	(JUL 2013)	SYSTEM FOR AWARD MANAGEMENT MAINTENANCE
252.204-7000	(AUG 2013)	DISCLOSURE OF INFORMATION
252.204-7004	(FEB 2014)	ALTERNATE A, SYSTEM FOR AWARD MANAGEMENT
252.204-7005	(NOV 2001)	ORAL ATTESTATION OF SECURITY RESPONSIBILITIES
252.204-7012	(DEC 2015)	SAFEGUARDING COVERED DEFENSE INFORMATION AND CYBER INFORMATION AND CYBER INCIDENT REPORTING
252.209-7004	(DEC 2014)	SUBCONTRACTING WITH FIRMS THAT ARE OWNED OR CONTROLLED BY THE GOVERNMENT OF A TERRORIST COUNTRY
52.211-15	(APR 2008)	DEFENSE PRIORITY AND ALLOCATION REQUIREMENTS
52.211-16	(APR 1984)	VARIATION IN QUANTITY
52.211-17	(SEP 1989)	DELIVERY OF EXCESS QUANTITIES
252.211-7003	(MAR 2016)	ITEM UNIQUE IDENTIFICATION AND VALUATION
52.211-9024	(MAY 2013)	SHELF-LIFE ITEMS MANUFACTURING RESTRICTIONS
252.211-7005	(NOV 2005)	SUBSTITUTIONS FOR MILITARY OR FEDERAL SPECIFICATIONS AND STANDARDS
52.211-9006	(JUL 2002)	CHANGES IN CONTRACTOR STATUS, ITEM ACQUIRED, AND/OR MANUFACTURING PROCESS/FACILITY - CRITICAL SAFETY ITEMS
52.211-9007		WITHHOLDING OF MATERIEL REVIEW BOARD (MRB) AUTHORITY - CRITICAL SAFETY ITEMS
252.209-7010	(AUG 2011)	CRITICAL SAFETY ITEMS

52.211-9020	(JUN 2008)	TIME OF DELIVERY - ACCELERATED
52.211-9022	(NOV 2011)	SUPERSEDED PART-NUMBERED ITEMS
252.211-7006	(SEP 2011)	RADIO FREQUENCY IDENTIFICATION
52.211-9052	(NOV 2011)	NOTIFICATION TO GOVERNMENT OF AND CONTEMPLATED PRODUCTION PHASE-OUT
52.211-9053	(NOV 2011)	EXPEDITED HANDLING SHIPMENTS
252.219-7003	(OCT 2014)	SMALL BUSINESS SUBCONTRACTING PLAN (DoD CONTRACTS)
252.223-7008	(JUN 2013)	PROHIBITION OF HEXAVALENT CHROMIUM
252.225-7009	(OCT 2014)	RESTRICTION ON ACQUISITION OF CERTAIN ARTICLES CONTAINING SPECIALTY METALS
52.247-29	(FEB 2006)	F.O.B. ORIGIN
52.253-1	(JAN 1991)	COMPUTER GENERATED FORMS
252.232-7010	(DEC 2006)	LEVIES ON CONTRACT PAYMENTS
52.242-13	(JUL 1995)	BANKRUPTCY
52.244-5	(DEC 1996)	COMPETITION IN SUBCONTRACTING
252.244-7000	(JUN 2013)	SUBCONTRACTS FOR COMMERCIAL ITEMS AND COMMERCIAL COMPONENTS (DOD CONTRACTS)
52.246-15	(APR 1984)	CERTIFICATE OF CONFORMANCE
252.246-7003	(JUN 2013)	NOTIFICATION OF POTENTIAL SAFETY ISSUES
52.246-9039	(NOV 2011)	REMOVAL OF GOVERNMENT IDENTIFICATION FROM NON-ACCEPTED SUPPLIES
52.252-2	(FEB 1998)	CLAUSES INCORPORATED BY REFERENCE
52.252-6	(APR 1984)	AUTHORIZED DEVIATIONS IN CLAUSES
252.225-7048	(JUN 2013)	EXPORT CONTROLLED ITEMS
52.215-9003	(APR 2014)	USE OF PAST PERFORMANCE INFORMATION RETRIEVAL SYSTEM - STATISTICAL REPORTING (PPIRS-SR) INFORMATION IN PAST PERFORMANCE EVALUATION
52.211-14	(APR 2008)	NOTICE OF PRIORITY RATING FOR NATIONAL DEFENSE USE, EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS, AND ENERGY USE PROGRAM
52.216-1	(APR 1984)	TYPE OF CONTRACT
52.211-9005	(NOV 2011)	CONDITIONS FOR EVALUATION AND ACCEPTANCE OF OFFERS FOR CRITICAL SAFETY ITEMS
5352.201-9101	(APR 2010)	OMBUDSMAN
52.216-24	(1984)	LIMITATION OF GOVERNMENT LIABILITY
	(AUG 1998)	ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA